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ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINES AND MINERAL RESOURCES AZMILS DATA

PRIMARY NAME: T C MCMULLIN

ALTERNATE NAMES:
APACHE CLAIMS

YAVAPAI COUNTY MILS NUMBER: 1115

LOCATION: TOWNSHIP 12 N RANGE 1 W SECTION 32 QUARTER N2
LATITUDE: N 34DEG 20MIN 43SEC LONGITUDE: W 112DEG 23MIN 20SEC
TOPO MAP NAME: BATTLESHIP BUTTE - 7.5 MIN

CURRENT STATUS: EXP PROSPECT

COMMODITY:
GOLD
SILVER
LEAD

BIBLIOGRAPHY:
USGS BATTLESHIP BUTTE QUAD
ADMMR T C MCMULLIN FILE
BLM AMC FILE 65015
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MM-81

1-1-44
Copper, lead, zinc, gold, silver

Developed by 110 ft. shaft and 150 ft. crosscut adit
tunnel lacking 40 ft. of cutbtting vein which would give
450 Tt. of backs. Also another shaft 40 ft. deep

and one 20 ft. deep. Ore occurs from 2 to 3 feet in
width. Within 1/2 mile of good highway - elevation
about 4000 ft. Sufficient ore to justify further
development and plan for flotation mill.

Turkey Creek Dist., Yavapai County, Arizona.
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McMULLIN, - T, C. (Dec'd)
McMULLIN, MRS, ADIE
320 S, Montezuma
Prescott, Arizona
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T. Co McMULLIN MINE, Yavapai Co,
(HILL BILLY GR9UP & GROUP #2,)

-
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May 27, 1957

T, C, MMULLIN MINE ~  YAVAPAT COUNTY
HTLL' BILLY GROUPY

THIS PROPERTY INACTIVE.

MARK GEMMILL



ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF MINERAL RESOURCES
MINERAL BUILDING, FAIRGROUNDS
PHOENIX, ARIZONA

July 3, 1958

To the Owner or Operator of the Arizona Mining Property named below:

i i
T.Co McMullin Mine Gold, Silver and Lead
(Property) (ore)

We have an old listing of the above property which we would like to have

brought up to date.

Please fill out the enclosed Mine Owner's Report form with as complete detail
as possible and attach copies of reports, maps, assay returns, shipment returns
or other data which you have not sent us before and which might interest a

prospective buyer in looking at the property.

FRANK P, KNIGHT,
Director.

Enc: Mine Owner's Report
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January 1, 1944

MEMORANDUM

To: Je«. S« Coupal

From: B. W. Brown- Field

¥

Sub ject: Mine Owhers Report - T. C. McMullin Mine, Turkey Creek District,
Yavapal County, Arizona. v

&
Attached 1s my copy of a report by T. C. McMullin on two properties.
This report was written on his death bed at Goodwin Nov 14, 1940. I am
transmitting this to you in the belief that you may want to include 1t

in your files of mine owner's reportse.

’ )

Present owner is Mrg. Adie McMullin, 320 S. Montezuma, Prescott, Arize

Will sell - Terms: $500 cashe.

%,w./ﬁw/



Goodwin Nov. 14, 1940.

Dear Mrs. McMullin,

H

As per your request, I will try to give you a report on the Hill
Billy Group of mines situated in Yavapal County at Pine Flat 10 miles
West of Mayer, the shipping vpoint. Statements of fact are my own and
easily verified., Statements of values and estimates of costs are from
a Phelps Dodge engineer who turned the property down for P.D. claiming
the values 0.K. but too small in size for his companye Thié group
consists of three claims on two entirely different formations which can,

however, be economically worked as one unit. H1ll Billy No. 1 this

claim is € mile from the highway with a road buillt to the mine. This
claim has an ore shoot outeropping approximately 550 feet on the surface
and faulted at each end. At the ﬁidest place this outcrop is 6 feet
wide and tapers out smaller at each end towards the faults. It has four
commercial metals; Gola, Silver, Lead and Zinc. Sampling gives returns
from $11.50 to $14.00 in Gold, Silver, and Lead. 7inc has ever been
considered only as a nuisance, Silver and Gold are.about equal in value
with lead running 3%. This claim has shaft 70 feet with 20 to 22 inches
of ore stronger at the bottom than on the surface. There is also a 40
ft tunnel at north end of ore shoot and another cut in the south end
showing ore in three workingse. .The ore is a hard brittle quartz
formation strictly porphyry. Engineers estimate on mining and milling
$5.00 per ton. Nos. 2 and 3 are both on the same vein and formation
evidently
( but/different than No. 1 - my note, B.W.B.)s. Ore is Gold, Silver,
Cooper and Lead. This is a schist formation about 60 feet wide all

mineralized with vein about 3 ft between walls., Both schist and ore

is schist. The high grade is copver oxide and very soft. A high
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grade shoot of ore was mined hére in the early twenties when costs Were
very high. They mined down to 100 ft and then gouged both sides of

the shaft until the ore weakened to small stringefs and could no longer
be sorted out. A reputable engineer totk 30 samples'and then took a
handful from each samnle throwing them.togethef for a composite assay and
got the following results: Gold, $2.30 per ton; Silver 10 oz.; Copper
3.7%. I think that &s a pretty accurate estimate. This is 1} miles from
highway on top of a small mountain and only a trail to it but is within
% mile of a passable road. Development consists of a 110 ft shaft and a

crosscut tunnel that combleted would give a depth of about 450 feet.

italics
This tunnel is in 150 ft and lacks about 40 ft of striking the vein. mine

BWB

Tstimated cost of mining and milling without road $6.00 per ton. They
need more work before a mill is needed but with a flotation plant and

good management should make good money for many yearse

M Grouo No. 2 = This group of claims have been held for years by

Pittsburg neonle by exemption. This year work was required and they did not
comply with the law. They are from % to 1 mile from my house 1 mile

below Goodwin on Turkey Creek. There is 4 claims. Two, Gold, Silver, and
Lead. Shaft 40 ft. 16 to 20 inches averageing about $19 per ton in
Gold,Sllver and Lead. On the other claim the vein is split and smaller
with shaft 20 ft. Two silver claims. One has had bunch of high grade ore
mined- is lime and porphyry contacte. Exéellent condition for finding very
high grade., Fourth claim had no ore on surface but at 20 ft a good grade

of milling ore lies between two very strong porphyry dikes. None of these



are more than % mile from highway. Not sufficlent development for

&

company but excellent for some one wishing to develop a mine,

Signed:
Te Ce McMullin

big



Januury 1, 1944

 BEMORALTUM
s J. e GOUPAL
FROM: Be Wa BROW-SFITLD

HUBYRCTs  Mine Mﬁr"a Report « Ts G umzm Mine, 'Purkey Creek District
Yavapai Couaty, Avizona

Atteched is my copy of & veport by T. G Hodullin on two propertiss.
PThis report wes writton on his death bed at Goodwin Hov 14, 19404 I
em tronenitting thisz $o you in the belisf that you mey want %o ingiude
4% in your files of Mine Owner's reports.

Prosent owner is Mre. Adie Molullin, 320 8. Monbozuma,

Preoacoth, Ariz.

¥ill sell « Pormat $500.00 onsh

/s/ Bi¥. Brown
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Goodwin November 14, 1940

Dear des, MeMulling

As per your reguest; I will tyy to give ¥ou a report on the Hill Billy Group of
mines situsted in Yavapai County ad Pime Flat 10 miles Waet of Mayew, the shipping
painte Statemsnts of faot are my own and susily vordified, Ststaments of valuos and
estlmetos of coste are from s Phelps Dodge angiuser who turned the property down for
Ps Do cloiming the walues 0, K. but too smell in size for bis compeny., This group
consiste of thres eleime on two emtirely dirfersnt formations which cen, however, be
socacmically worked s one wnit. Hil) Billy No. thiw claim ie 34 wile from the
bighway with & roed bullb %o the mine. Toile elsnim hos &R ore shoot outeropping
approximately 550 feet on the surfece snd feulted ot sach onds AV the widest place
$his ouserop is & feet wide =nd tepers out ssaller st esch end towards the fuults,

It bas four commereisl metsls; Gold, Silver, Lead and Zimo, Sempling glves returns
from §11.50 $0 $14400 in Gold, Silver, snd Lead, Zinc has ever besn sonsidered

ouly as a nulsance, BSilver and Gold ere sbout squel in value with lead running 3%
This claim hes shaft 7¢ feot with 20 %o 22 inches of ors sbronger at the bottom than
on the surfage, There is ulso a 40«fo0% tunnsl 8t norsh end of ore sho t and anothey
out in the soutk sud showing ove in thyse workings. The ore is & hard brittie

quarts fowastion strietly porphyry, Eugineors ssbimabo on mining and milling 85,00
per ton. Noe, @ apd 3 are both on the sepe vedn aud formation {but evidently
diffevent than Nos L « my zote, BUB). Ore is Gold, Gilver, Copper and Lead, This

is a sohist formetion about 60 feet wide ail mineralized wish vein 3 % between walls,
Doth sehist cnd ove is schist. The high grode fe sopper oxlde und very soft. A high
grade shoot of ore was mined heve in the surly bwenbics when coots wWers very high,
They mined down to 100 £t and then gouged both sides of the shels until the ore
wonkened 0 smell stringers and oouid po songer be sorted vub, A veputuble

enginesr took 30 semples end thon took a bandful frow ouch sumpae throwing thom %oe
gothsy for a vompouibe seeay sad gos the following vesulse: Gold, $2.30 per tonj
Bilver 10 om.} Goppor 3u7%. I think that $o & pretdy aseurats estimate, This is

1} miles from highwey on top of & smell mountain and only w trail %o 1% but is within
& wike of a passeblo vosd, Development sousists of & 110 £t shait sud s erossout
Sunsel thet completed would give a depih b g%g Taohe ‘rhils tunnel is in 150 £¢
and lagks a%gr 5 40 feoy ghriking Egea Yoine {ilecics mine BRB). Fetimatod cosd

of wining milling w&%@ut roud §0,00 per ton., They need more work befors o will
is needed but with e flotetion plant snd gouod sunagaient should meke good money for

BANY Foars,

i

£
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up Hos 2 = This group of eclaime heve bsen held for yesrs by Pittsburg people

by exemption, This yesr work was required and they did not sowply with the law, They
are from ¥ to 1 mile from my house 1 mile below Uoodwin on Turkey Cresk, Therve is

4 claims, Two, Gold, Silver, and Lesd. BSheft A0 P4, 16 o 20 inches averaging about
#19 per ton in Gold, Silver, and Lead, Onm the other olsim ths veln is split and
smaller with shaft 20 £¢. Two silver claims, One has had buneh of high grade ove
mined- is lime and porphyry contact, Excellent coudition for Tinding very high grade,
Fourth claim had no ore on surfave but ab 20 £4 a good grade of milliing ore 1i68 dew
Swaen two very strong porphyry dikes. None of these are more than § mile from highway
Not sufficiont development for big company but excellent for some one wishing to develop

& mine,

Bigneds
Te U Mabullin



Janvary 1, 1944

MEMORANDUM
T0: T. S. COUPAL
FROM: B. W. BROWN=<FLELD

SUBJFECT: Mine Owner's Report - T. C. McMullin Mine, Turkey Creek Distriet
Yavapai County, Arizona

Attached is my copy of a report by T. €. McMullin on two properties.
This ‘report was written on his death bed at Goodwin Nov 14, 1940. I
am transmitting this to you in the belief that you mey want to include
it in your files of Mine Owner's reports.

Present owner is Mrs. Adie McMullin, 320 S. Montezumae,
Prescobt, Ariz.

Will sell - Terms: $500.00 cash

/s/ Bi;W. Brown



Goodwin November 14, 1940

Dear Mrs. McMulling

As per your request, I will try to give you a report on the Hill Billy Group of
mines situated in Yavapai County at Pine Flat 10 miles Wést of Mayer, the shipping
point., Statements of fact are my own and easily verified. Statements of values and
estimates of costs are from a Phelps Dodge engineer who turned the property down for
P. D. claiming the values 0. XK. but too small in size for his company. This group
consists of three ¢laims on two entirely different formations which can, however, be
economically worked as one unit. Hill Billy No. l: this claim is 3/4 mile from the
highway with a road built to the mine. This claim has an ore shoot outcropping
approximately 550 feet on the surface and faulted at each end. At the widest place
this outerop is 6 feet wide and tapers out smaller at each end towards the faults.

It has four commercial metals; Gold, Silver, Léad and Zine., Sampling gives returns
from $11.50 to $14.00 in Gold, Silver, and Lead. Zinc has ever been considered

only as a nuisance, Silver and Gold are about equal in value with lead running 3%
This claim has shaft 70 feet with 20 to 22 inches of ore stronger at the bottom than
on the surface. Thére is also a 40-foot tunnel at north end of ore shoot and another
cut in the south end showing ore in three workings. The ore is a hard brittle

quarbz formation stiietly porphyry. Engineers estimate on mining and milling $5.00
per ton. Nos., 2 and 3 are both on the same vein and formation (but evidently
different thean No. 1 - my note, BWB). Ore is Gold, Silver, Copper and Lead. This

js a schist formation about 60 feet wide all mineralized with vein 3 ft betwsen walls.
Both schist and ore is schist. The high grade is copper oxide and very soft. A high
grade shoot of ore was mined here in the early twenties when costs were very high.
They mined down to 100 ft and then gouged both sides of the shaft until the ore
weakened to small stringers and could no longer be sorted out. A reputable

engineer took 30 samples and theén took a handful from each sample throwing them to-
gether for a composite assay and got the following results: Gold, $2.30 per ton;
Silver 10 oz.; Copper 3.7%. I think that is a pretty accurate estimate. This is

lﬁ miles from highway on top of a small mountain and only a trail to it but is within
4 mide of a passable road. Development consists of a 110 ft shaft and a erosscub
tunnel that completed would give a depth of about 450 feets This tunnel is in 150 £%
and lacks about 40 feet of striking the vein. (italies mine BWB). Estimated cost

of mining and milling without road $6.00 per ton. They need more work before a mill
is needed but with a flotation plant and good management should make good money for

many years.

Group No, 2 - This group of e¢laims have been held for years by PittSburg people
by exemption. This year work was required and they did not comply with the law., They
are from.% to 1 mile from my house 1 mile below Goodwin on Turkey Creek. There is
4 elaims. Two, Gold, Silver, and Lead. Shaft 40 ft. 16 to 20 inches averaging about
$19 per ton in Gold, Silver, and Lead. On the other claim the vein is split and
smaller with shaft 20 ft. Two silver claims. One has had bunch of high grade ore
mined- is lime and porphyry contact., Excellent condition for finding very high grade.
Fourth claim had no ore on surface but at 20 ft a good grade of milling ore lies be-
tween two very strong porphyry dikes. WNone of these gre more than % mile from highway.
Not sufficient development for big company but excellent for some one wishing to develop

a mine.
Signed:

Te. C. McMullin
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